UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): June 25, 2015

XCEL BRANDS, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

	•
000-31553	76-0307819
(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
475 10th Avenue, 4th Floor, New York, NY	10018
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)	(Zip Code)
(347)	727-2474
(Registrant's Telephone N	(umber, Including Area Code)
	n/a
(Former Name or Former Addi	ess, if Changed Since Last Report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):	
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the	e Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On June 25, 2015, Xcel Brands, Inc. (the "Company") entered into an Amendment to Line Letter Agreements with Bank Hapoalim B.M. (the "Bank") (the Line Letter Amendment), pursuant to which the parties amended (i) that certain Line Letter Agreement dated as of July 31, 2013, by and among IM Brands, LLC, the Company and the Bank (the "IM Line Letter Agreement") (ii) that certain Line Letter Agreement dated as of April 1, 2014, by and among JR Licensing, LLC, the Company and the Bank (the "JR Line Letter Agreement") and (iii) that certain Line Letter Agreement dated as of December 22, 2014, by and among H Licensing, LLC, the Company and the Bank (the "H Line Letter Agreement" and, together with the IM Line Letter Agreement and the JR Line Letter Agreement, the "Line Letter Agreements") in order to amend the definition of "Liquid Assets" in each of the Line Letter Agreements to include cash on deposit with the Bank to secure the reimbursement of obligations to the Bank arising from the issuance of letters of credit by the Bank for the benefit of the Company. Additionally, the Line Letter Amendment amends the Line Letter Agreements to permit the Company and (a) JR Licensing, LLC (with respect to the JR Line Letter Agreement), (b) H Licensing, LLC (with respect to the H Line Letter Agreement) or (c) IM Brands, LLC (with respect to the IM Line Letter Agreement), as applicable, to incur additional indebtedness with the Bank.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On June 27, 2015, the Compensation Committee of the Board of the Directors of the Company (the "Committee") determined with reasonable assurance that the Company will achieve at least 70% of its target Adjusted EBITDA (as defined in the Second Amended and Restated Employment Agreement dated as of October 1, 2014, by and between the Company and James Haran, the Company's Chief Financial Officer (the "Agreement")). The Committee also determined to accelerate payment of 50% of the Cash Bonus (as defined in the Agreement) for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015 to James Haran, and that such payment shall be made on or before July 30, 2015. Accordingly, the bonus that would be payable to Mr. Haran at the end of the 2015 fiscal year shall be reduced by \$30,000; provided, however, that if Mr. Haran's total bonus earned for the 2015 fiscal year is determined to be less than \$30,000, Mr. Haran shall not be obligated to repay to the Company any difference between the \$30,000 being paid on an accelerated basis and the actual amount of his bonus.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

<u>Exhibit</u> <u>Description</u>

No. 10.1 Amendment to Line Letter Agreement, dated as of June 25, 2015, by and between Xcel Brands, Inc. and Bank Hapoalim B.M.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Current Report on Form 8-K to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

> XCEL BRANDS, INC. (Registrant)

/s/ James F. Haran James F. Haran By:

Name:

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: July 1, 2015

AMENDMENT TO LINE LETTER AGREEMENTS

THIS AMENDMENT TO LINE LETTER AGREEMENTS (this "<u>Amendment</u>") is entered into as of June 25, 2015, by and among IM BRANDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>IM Brands</u>"), JR LICENSING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>IR Licensing</u>"), H LICENSING, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>H Licensing</u>"), XCEL BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Guarantor</u>") and BANK HAPOALIM B.M. ("<u>Bank</u>").

BACKGROUND

IM Brands, Guarantor and Bank are parties to a Line Letter Agreement dated as of July 31, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IM Brands Letter Agreement") pursuant to which Bank made a term loan to IM Brands.

JR Licensing, Guarantor and Bank are parties to a Line Letter Agreement dated as of April 1, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "JR Licensing Letter Agreement") pursuant to which Bank made a term loan to JR Licensing.

H Licensing, Guarantor and Bank are parties to a Line Letter Agreement dated as of December 22, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "H Licensing Letter Agreement" together with the IM Brands Letter Agreement and the JR Licensing Letter Agreement, the "Letter Agreements") pursuant to which Bank made a term loan to H Licensing.

IM Brands, JR Licensing, H Licensing, Guarantor and Bank have agreed to amend the Letter Agreements on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the financial accommodations provided by Bank to IM Brands, JR Brands and H Licensing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Letter Agreements.
- 2. <u>Amendment to Letter Agreements</u>. The Letter Agreements are hereby amended as follows:
 - (a) The defined term "<u>Liquid Assets</u>" is amended to provide as follows:

"<u>Liquid Assets</u>" shall mean (a) the sum of (i) the assets which are unencumbered (except as permitted pursuant to the terms of the Loan Documents) in the form of cash and cash equivalents consisting of certificates of deposit and money market funds issued by a commercial bank having assets of not less than \$500 million and (ii) cash on deposit with Bank to secure the reimbursement of obligations to Bank arising from the issuance of letters of credit by Bank for the benefit of Guarantor less (b) the amount of any Encumbrances thereon (other than Encumbrances in favor of Bank) and any unsatisfied judgment, writ, order of attachment, levy or garnishment entered or issued against Borrower, Parent or any of its Subsidiaries.

(b) Section 4(i) of the IM Brands Letter Agreement, Section 4(k) of the JR Licensing Letter Agreement and Section 4(l) of the H Licensing Letter Agreement are amended to provide as follows:

"Indebtedness. Neither Borrower nor Parent shall incur, create, assume, become or be liable in any manner with respect to, or permit to exist, any indebtedness for borrowed money, reimbursement or payment obligations or any obligation evidenced by notes, bonds, debentures or similar instruments other than (a) pursuant to the Loan Documents; (b) indebtedness to Parent or any of its Subsidiaries; provided that any such indebtedness to Parent or any of its Subsidiaries shall be subordinated to the Liabilities on terms and conditions reasonably satisfactory to the Bank; (c) indebtedness (including, without limitation, capital lease obligations) secured by liens permitted by clause (vii) of Section 4(j) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$750,000 at any one time outstanding; (d) indebtedness outstanding on the date hereof and listed on Schedule II hereto and any refinancings, refundings, renewals or extensions thereof (without any increase in the principal amount thereof and any shortening of the maturity of any principal amount thereof) except that Borrower and Parent may amend the indebtedness listed on Schedule II to (i) modify the manner, calculations or mechanics by which amounts thereunder are payable in capital stock of Parent and (ii) extend the maturity of all or any portion of the indebtedness evidenced thereby; (e) unsecured indebtedness not to exceed \$500,000 in the aggregate at any time outstanding; (f) indebtedness under Rate Contracts entered in the ordinary course of business in order to mitigate interest rate, currency or similar risks and not for speculative purposes with respect to the Term Loan; (g) guarantee obligations of Parent with respect to the obligations of any Subsidiary of Parent; (h) guarantee obligations of Borrower with respect to the obligations of IM Brands and JR Licensing to the Bank and (i) indebtedness to the Bank."

- 3. <u>Conditions of Effectiveness.</u> This Amendment shall become effective upon a Lender's receipt of this Amendment executed by IM Brands, JR Licensing, H Licensing and Guarantor in form and substance satisfactory to Bank.
 - 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each of Borrower and Guarantor hereby represents and warrants as follows:
- (a) This Amendment and the Loan Documents, as amended hereby, constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of IM Brands, JR Licensing, H Licensing and Guarantor, to the extent a party thereto and are enforceable against IM Brands, JR Licensing, H Licensing and Guarantor in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally or limiting the right of specific performance.

- (b) Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, each of IM Brands, JR Licensing, H Licensing and Guarantor hereby reaffirms all covenants, representations and warranties made in the Loan Documents to the extent the same are not amended hereby and agree that all such covenants, representations and warranties shall be deemed to have been remade as of the effective date of this Amendment.
 - (c) No Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would exist after giving effect to this Amendment.
- (d) None of IM Brands, JR Licensing, H Licensing nor Guarantor has any defense, counterclaim or offset with respect to the Loan Documents.

5. <u>Effect on the Loan Documents</u>.

- (a) Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference to a Loan Document shall mean and be a reference to such Loan Document as amended hereby.
- (b) Except as specifically amended herein, the Loan Documents, shall remain in full force and effect, and are hereby ratified and confirmed.
- (c) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of Lender, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of any Loan Document.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 7. <u>Headings</u>. Section headings in this Amendment are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Amendment for any other purpose.
- 8. <u>Counterparts; Electronic Transmission</u>. This Amendment may be executed by the parties hereto in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Any signature delivered by a party by facsimile transmission shall be deemed to be an original signature hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

IM BRANDS, LLC

By: Xcel Brands, Inc., its Manager

By: /s/ James Haran

Name: James Haran

Title: Chief Financial Officer

JR LICENSING, LLC

By: Xcel Brands, Inc., its Manager

By: <u>/s/ James Haran</u>

Name: James Haran

Title: Chief Financial Officer

H LICENSING, LLC

By: Xcel Brands, Inc., its Manager

By: /s/ James Haran

Name: James Haran

Title: Chief Financial Officer

XCEL BRANDS, INC.

By: /s/ James Haran

Name: James Haran

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK HAPOALIM B.M.

By: /s/ Authorized Signatory

By: /s/ Authorized Signatory